
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2015

Time:  6.30 pm.

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absences.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16  

To note that, at its Annual Meeting on 28th May 2015, Council appointed 
Councillors K Barclay and K. Procter as Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
respectively of this Committee.

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16  

To note the Membership of the Committee, as determined by Council at its 
Annual Meeting on 28th May, 2015.

1 - 2

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16  

To note the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as determined by Council 
at its Annual Meeting on 28th May, 2015.

3 - 4

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee - Wednesday, 24 June 2015



Standards Committee - Wednesday, 24 June 2015

6. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the minutes of 
the meeting held on 17th March 2015.

5 - 6

7. HARMONISED CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  

To consider a report from the Acting Corporate Director of Transformation & 
Resources. 

7 - 40

8. LOCAL STANDARDS UPDATE - ISSUES  

To receive an oral update from the Director of Legal & Democratic Services / 
Monitoring Officer on significant local Standards issues, if any.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Dr. K. Barclay (Chairman), K. Procter (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, 
C. Boyes, L. Dagnall, M. Freeman, D. Jarman, P. Lally, A. Mitchell, P. Myers, 
A. Williams, Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C.E.G. Griffiths, Mr. R. Brown, A. Rudden and 
Mrs. S. Royle

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

A. Murray, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4250
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 16 June 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2015/16

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEMBERS

STANDARDS 11

+ 2 PARISH REPRESENTATIVES
+ 3 INDEPENDENT MEMBERS

+ 2 INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
(of the Hearing Panel)

      
CONSERVATIVE 
GROUP 

LABOUR
GROUP

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
GROUP

Councillors:- Councillors:- Councillors:-

Dr. Karen Barclay CH Louise Dagnal Ray Bowker
Chris Boyes Mike Freeman
Paul Lally David Jarman
Alan Mitchell Kevin Procter V-CH
Patrick Myers
Alex Williams

TOTAL 6 4 1

NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES (5)

2 Parish Representatives: Mrs. S. Royle and Mr. A. Rudden
3 Independent Members: Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C. Griffiths and Mr. R. Brown.

INDEPENDENT PERSONS OF THE HEARING PANEL (2)
(under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011): Ms. N. Jackson and Mr. M. Whiting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Terms of Reference, as determined by Annual Meeting of Council on 
28/05/2015

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Terms of Reference

1. To promote and maintain high standards of conduct.

2. To make recommendations to Council on the council’s code of conduct and its 
register of interests.

3. To determine by way of its Hearing Panel whether a breach of the code has 
occurred; if so, whether to take any action and, if so, what action to take.

4. To determine appeals from the Monitoring Officer’s decision on dispensations.

Delegation

In exercising the power and duties assigned to the Committee in its terms of 
reference, the Standards Committee shall have delegated power to resolve and to 
act on behalf of and in the name of the Council.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

17 MARCH 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Holden (in the Chair).
Councillors K. Procter (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, R. Bowker, C. Boyes, 
Mrs. L. Evans, M. Freeman, D. Jarman, P. Myers, A. Williams, Mr. D. Goodman, 
Mr. C.E.G. Griffiths, A. Rudden and Mrs. S. Royle and Mr R. Brown.

In attendance

Jane Le Fevre Monitoring Officer
Habib Khan Head of Legal (Community)
Alexander Murray Democratic Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. Dagnall and P. Myers.

8. MINUTES 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2014 be approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations were made by members.

10. SOCIAL MEDIA 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Head of Legal 
(Community). The presentation gave a brief introduction, listed the benefits and 
weaknesses of the different forms of Social Media and covered the legal issues 
that can arise from using social media incorrectly. The main issues highlighted 
were libel, copyright infringement, data protection, bias/pre-determination, 
obscene material and breach of the code of conduct. 

The committee discussed the presentation and made the following suggestions for 
additional content;

 The use of privacy settings on Social Media.
 To highlight the dangers of  posting whilst intoxicated /emotional.
 To add additional forms of social media to the presentation such as snap 

chat, Instagram and YouTube.
 To remind Councillors about the obligations of acting/or giving the 

impression that they are acting in their official capacity 

RESOLVED:
1) That the presentation be noted; and
2) The   presentation is amended in line with the suggestions of the committee 

members.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Standards Committee 
17.3.15

2

3) The Chairman, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services (Community) 
meet to agree a strategy for all councillors to access the presentation.

4) For an electronic copy of the presentation to be sent to all councillors.
5) For the presentation to be made a part of the induction of councillors.

11. LOCAL STANDARDS UPDATE - ISSUES 
The Monitoring Officer informed the committee that guidance around publicity 
during the PURDA period was to be sent out to members.

12. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
The Chairman thanked the members for being part of the committee over the past 
year and wished the members who were standing all the best in the forthcoming 
elections.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm. and finished at 7.26 pm

Page 6



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Standards Committee
Date: 24th June 2015
Report for: Decision
Report of: Joanne Hyde – Acting Corporate Director for 

Transformation & Resources

Report Title

Harmonised Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) For Stockport, Trafford and 
Rochdale.

Purpose

To confirm that the Committee is content for the harmonised CPRs, approved by 
CMT 21 May 2015, to be adopted by the Council, subject to any comments the 
Committee wish to make.  

Recommendation(s)

That the Committee approves the harmonized CPRs for incorporation into the 
Constitution.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Sharon Robson – Director of Procurement (STaR)
Extension: x1938

Background Papers:  None

Relationship to Corporate Priorities Not applicable
Financial Contained within the body of the report

 
Legal Implications: Contained within the body of the report

Equality/Diversity Implications Not applicable
Sustainability Implications Not applicable
Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications Contained within the body of the report
Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable

1Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Following the establishment of STaR in which Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale 
came together to deliver their procurement function
[...]
ng the next contract.

12.5 STaR can provide advice and support on good practice in performance management of Contracts. 

12.6 All Contracts must be included and published on the Contracts Register maintained by STaR in line 

with the Local Government Transparency Code 2014. This is a mandatory requirement and it is the 

responsibility of the SRO for each Service to ensure that they have informed STaR of the Contracts 

they are responsible for and provided them with the information necessary to update the Contracts 

Register accordingly.

13. Retaining Relevant Documents
13.1 All records in relation to the award of Contracts and the associated procurement process, including 

supporting documentation, shall be stored by STaR in an electronic filing system to be available for 

inspection by the Council’s internal and external auditors, or Officer, immediately upon request. 

Records will be retained in accordance with relevant regulations applicable to electronic record 

retention.

13.2 Hard copies of all written contracts shall be retained as follows:

32

Contracts with a value between £5,000
and £249,999.99

for six years after the end of the Contract

all sealed Contracts and Contracts with 
a value of £250,000 and above

for twelve years after the end of the Contract

Contracts that are grant funded 
regardless of value

Must comply with retention period above or the 
terms and conditions of the grant, whichever is 
the longer

Page 38



13.3 If legislation related to any individual Contract stipulates a longer retention period than this, then the 

legislation requirements takes precedence over the Council’s minimum periods.

13.4 Once executed, the Council shall retain one original of the complete Contract documents in line with 

the timescales in the table above and one copy of the complete Contract documents shall be 

provided to the Contractor. 

33Page 39



SCHEDULE 1 
Local arrangements for Trafford Council
There are no local arrangements.

 

34Page 40


	Agenda
	4 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16
	5 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 HARMONISED CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 JUNE 2015

PRESENT 

Councillors Dr. K. Barclay (in the chair) R. Bowker, M. Freeman, P. Lally, A. Mitchell 
and P. Myers 

In attendance

Richard Brown Independent Person
Jane Le Fevre Monitoring Officer
Alexander Murray Democratic & Scrutiny Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. Procter, C. Boyes, 
L. Dagnall, D. Jarman, A. Williams, Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C.E.G. Griffiths, 
A. Rudden and Mrs. S. Royle

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by members.

2. CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16 

RESOLVED: The committee noted the appointments of Councillor Dr Barclay as 
Chairman and Councillor Procter as Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2015/16.

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16 

RESOLVED: The membership of the committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16 
was noted.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16 

RESOLVED: The Terms of Reference were noted.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 March 2015 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.

6. HARMONISED CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

The committee reviewed a report from the Acting Corporate Director of 
Transformation and Resources. The report detailed the new Contract Procedure 
Rules (CPRs) proposed by STaR Joint Procurement Services. 

The CPRs combine procurement best practice from the three affected councils 
and take changes in UK and EU procurement laws and standards into account. 



Standards Committee 
24.6.15

2

The Monitoring Officer answered member’s questions in relation to the proposed 
CPRs and the impact they will have on procurement within Trafford Council. 

RESOLVED: the Committee approved the new Contract Procedure Rules for 
incorporation within Trafford Council’s constitution.

7. LOCAL STANDARDS UPDATE - ISSUES 

The Monitoring Officer (MO) confirmed that there were no local standards issues 
raised since the last meeting 4 March 2015.

The MO attended the Monitoring Officer conference which looked at the new 
national standards for local authorities. The MO informed the committee that 
Trafford Council’s Code of Conduct and processes are in line with the new 
standards.

The MO gave the Committee a brief overview of The Hansard Society’s Audit of 
Political Engagement noting how the report highlights the importance of 
maintaining a good relationship with the community.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm


